

No. 22-912

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES KING,

Petitioner,

v.

DOUGLAS BROWNBACK AND TODD ALLEN,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PUBLIC CITIZEN
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ALLISON M. ZIEVE
Counsel of Record

SCOTT L. NELSON

PUBLIC CITIZEN

LITIGATION GROUP

1600 20th Street NW

Washington, DC 20009

(202) 588-1000

azieve@citizen.org

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

March 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The text of the FTCA judgment bar does not preclude <i>Bivens</i> claims brought in the same action as an FTCA claim.	4
II. The purpose of section 2676 does not support applying the judgment bar to dismiss additional claims brought in the same action as an FTCA claim.	7
III. Applying the judgment bar to dismiss claims brought in the same case as an FTCA claim has inequitable consequences.	9
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Bigelow v. Old Dominion Copper Co.</i> , 225 U.S. 111 (1912)	8
<i>Brownback v. King</i> , 141 S. Ct. 740 (2021)	1, 2, 6, 7, 13
<i>California Public Employees’ Retirement System v. ANZ Securities, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2042 (2017)	5
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980)	2, 11, 13
<i>Estate of Trentadue v. United States</i> , 397 F.3d 840 (10th Cir. 2005)	3, 11, 12
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 422 F.3d 322 (6th Cir. 2005)	3, 10
<i>Hoosier Bancorp of Indiana, Inc. v. Rasmussen</i> , 90 F.3d 180 (7th Cir. 1996)	12
<i>Hui v. Castaneda</i> , 559 U.S. 799 (2010)	11
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015)	4
<i>Kreider v. Breault</i> , 2012 WL 3518470 (E.D. Pa. 2012)	10
<i>Kreines v. United States</i> , 959 F.2d 834 (9th Cir. 1992)	3
<i>Krieger v. Department of Justice</i> , 529 F. Supp. 2d 29 (D.D.C. 2008)	6
<i>Lalowski v. City of Des Plaines</i> , 789 F.3d 784 (7th Cir. 2015)	9
<i>Lucky Brand Dungarees, Inc. v. Marcel Fashions Group, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1589 (2020).....	7

<i>Manning v. United States</i> , 546 F.3d 430 (7th Cir. 2008)	3, 10, 12, 13
<i>McCabe v. Macaulay</i> , 2008 WL 2980013 (N.D. Iowa 2008)	10
<i>Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore</i> , 439 U.S. 322 (1979)	8
<i>Porter v. Hendrix</i> , 2022 WL 848357 (E.D. Ark.), <i>recommendation adopted</i> , 2022 WL 843489 (E.D. Ark. 2022)	11
<i>Quintero Perez v. United States</i> , 8 F.4th 1095 (9th Cir. 2021)	3
<i>Rodriguez v. Handy</i> , 873 F.2d 814 (5th Cir. 1989)	3
<i>Sebelius v. Cloer</i> , 569 U.S. 369 (2013)	4
<i>Simmons v. Himmelreich</i> , 578 U.S. 621 (2016)	1, 2, 6, 7, 8
<i>United States v. Pink</i> , 315 U.S. 203 (1942)	8
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 499 U.S. 160 (1991)	11
<i>Unus v. Kane</i> , 565 F.3d 103 (4th Cir. 2009)	3
<i>White v. United States</i> , 959 F.3d 328 (8th Cir. 2020)	3
<i>Wilkins v. Jakeway</i> , 183 F.3d 528 (6th Cir. 1999)	9
<i>Will v. Hallock</i> , 546 U.S. 345 (2006)	2, 6, 9, 10

Statutory Materials

28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(11)(B)(i)

28 U.S.C. § 2676.....

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Rule 3 4

Rule 12(b) 5

Rule 18 5

Rule 41(a) 13

Rule 54(b) 5, 9

Rule 3, advisory committee's note..... 4

Dictionaries and Treatises*Black's Law Dictionary* (11th ed. 2019) 4, 5*Black's Law Dictionary* (3d ed. 1933)..... 4, 5

Restatement (First) of Judgments (1942) 8

Restatement (Second) of Judgments (1982) 8

Charles Alan Wright, Arthur Miller & Edward

Cooper, *Federal Practice & Procedure*

(3d ed. 2002 & Apr. 2022 update) 7, 9
